

February 23, 2001

000003855940---7 -03/16/01--01060--025 *****78.75 *****78.75

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

RE: Filing of Articles of Incorporation

Dear Madame or Sir:

Enclosed, please find an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation for **Haitian Hope of South Florida, Inc.**, and a check for \$78.75, which covers a Certified Copy of the Articles of Incorporation, and the filing fee for the Articles of Incorporation.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Aundren Eugen

Duvilson Eugene President

P.S

Please MAIL Certified Copy of the Article Of INCORPORATION to P.O BOX 541575 OFA LOCKA, 71. 33054





FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

March 21, 2001

1. 30 Ja

DUVILSON EUGENE P. O. BOX 541575 OPA LOCKA, FL 33054

SUBJECT: HAITIAN HOPE OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. Ref. Number: W01000006352

We have received your document for HAITIAN HOPE OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The document must contain a registered agent with a Florida street address and a <u>signed</u> statement of acceptance. (i.e. I hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of Registered Agent.)

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6995.

Wanda Cunningham Document Specialist

Letter Number: 301A00017018

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF



HAITIAN HOPE OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC.

The undersigned, acting as incorporator(s) to a corporation pursuant to Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopt(s) the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I

Name

The name of the corporation shall be: HAITIAN HOPE OF SOUTH FLORIDA, INC.

ARTICLE II

PURPOSE OF CORPORATION

The purpose of this corporation is to prevent, educate, and to aid the poor and disadvantaged individuals from a life of substance abuse, toward a life of self-sufficiency. The program shall consist of, but not be limited to: Substance Abuse Awareness and Prevention, Job Placement, Employment, Literacy, Counseling, Housing and Temporary Shelter.

ARTICLE III

DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS

No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributed to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article Second hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a Corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

ARTICLE IV

DIRECTORS

The Directors shall be elected by a majority vote of the Members of this Corporation. The Directors of the Corporation shall be:

MarcHenry Museaux/15520 SW 300 St./Leisure City, Fl 33033 Yolette Eugene/15520 SW 300 St./Leisure City, Fl 33033 Jean Alfreid/15520 SW 300 St./Leisure City, Fl 33033 Duvilson Eugene/15520 SW 300 St./Leisure City, Fl 33033 Reginald Joseph/15520 SW 300 St./Leisure City, Fl 33033

ARTICLE V

The officers of the Corporation shall be:

President:	Duvilson Eugene/15520 SW 300 Street/Leisure City, FL 33033
Vice President:	Patricia Mellerson/224 Washington Ave./Homestead, FL 33030
Secretary:	Juanita Mincey/P.O. Box 541575/Opa-Locka, FL 33054
Treasurer:	Sonie Benoit/15520 SW 300 Street/Leisure City, FL 33033

ARTICLE VI

PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The principal place of business of this corporation shall be: 344 W. Mowry Drive Homestead, FL 33030

The mailing address of this corporation shall be: 15520 SW 300th Leisure City, FL 33033

ARTICLE VII

DISSOLUTION OF CORPORATION

Upon dissolution of the Corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government for public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE VIII

TERM OF EXISTENCE

This corporation shall have perpetual existence.

ARTICLE IX

INCORPORATORS

The name(s) and the street address (es) of the incorporator(s) for these articles of incorporation are:

Duvilson Eugene/ 15520 SW 300 St./ Leisure City, FL 33033/ President Patricia Mellerson/ 224 Washington Ave./ Homestead, FL 33030/ Vice President Juanita Mincey/ P.O. Box 541575/ Opa-Locka, FL 33054/ Secretary Sonie Benoit/ 15520 SW 300 St./ Leisure City, FL 33033/ Treasurer

The undersigned incorporator(s) have executed these Articles of Incorporation this 23th day of February 2001.

Signatures of incorporators:

Dent President

1.

ice President

Unte Secretary

Duvilson Eugene

Patricia Mellerson

Juanita Mincey

STATE OF <u>FLORIDA</u> COUNTY OF <u>MIAMI-DADE</u>

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO (or affirmed) before me on _

Date

The above individuals have presented M52-0-42375460 as identification.

Driver License

ignature of Notary)

Expiration Date

Serial Number

(Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

Having been named as registered agency to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Adhess - 2529 OTA LOCKA Blud OPA LOCKA, 71 33054 Sheef

Signature/Incorporator

4

£.

<u>02 – 26 – 2001</u>

02 - 26 - 2001

- Date

Date